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RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 10th December, 1999/19 Agrahayana, 1921 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock. Mr. Chairman in the Chair

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

������ ��
��
 ���� ����

���� ��
�� ����

*181. �� ����� ��ह ��
!��
��� :

         �� ��
���� ��ह :

��� �����	�
�
��
� �������� �����
���  �ह ����� ��� �� �� ��� �
�� :

(�)��� �ह �$ ह% �� ������ &�' ��
 �� &�'�(�) �� ��*��� ���� ��
��+ ���� ,�� ��  ���
 ����+ �� ��+  + ह%, ��� ह��, �� ���� ,��
� .(� ������
�����) �� ����+ �� ��+ ह/+  ���
) �� �/ � ��*��� ,
�� ����� ह%;

(&)��
 ��  .���  ���
) �� ��*��� ,
�� ����� ह%;

( )��� �ह �$ ह% �� ��
 �� �1� 1997-98-99,
� 1999-2000
� .� ��
����
���
� &�'�(�) �� &��� �� 9�;
�

(घ)��� ह��, ��, &�'�(�) �� �ह &��� �����
���
� ��  ; 9�
� ���
��
 ��  ��� &����  + &�'�(�) �� <��   ���
)
� �&�� �� ,
�� 9�?

#���$%�
�
�& '� ���(�
��
���)
*+� ( �� -*�� �.
�� ) :  (�) �� (घ)
+� ����� ��� �>� �� �&� �� ��ह� ह%?


���)

(�)�� ह��? 30.9.1999 �� BC9�� ��  .�/��� ������ &�' ��
 ��  ��� D�E��>
��F>�) �� ����+ �� ��  ; 50.97 ��& >� ��*��� ,
��
� �� (H�� ��*��� ��


�

†���
� �ह DI� J� ���(� K�ह ��
L������ M��� �LN�  ��?
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��O� ��*��� ��
)/��O� �����) �� ����+ �� ��  ; 42.12 ��& >�
��*��� ,
��
R�L� ह%?

(&)������ &�' ��
 ��  .���  ���
) �� �/ � ��*��� ,
�� 144.58 ��&
>� हS ���
� �� 125.42 ��& >� <�� ह/; हS ���� T�1 19.16 ��& >� �S � ( ���

� ) �� ह%?

( )
� (घ) ��, ह��? �L$�� ��$� ��  ; ह%:-

       ( V��W� ��&
>�
� )

�1�   �हL �  $��� X��
��� .(�
O���

&�'�(�
�����

1997-98 20.18 88.41 3.27 0.01 - -

1998-99 31.42 65.57 24.63 0.01 - 0.01

1999-
2000

38.25

( 26 ��Y��, 1999
�� )

15.42 25.32 - - -

���/Z�   .��X ��  �R��� ������ &�' ��
 ��   ���
)
� &��� ��+  +
&�'�(�) ��  ��*��� ह��/ ��[\� ,
�� 9�?

Hiring of Godowns by FCI

††*181. SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOOWALIA:†

SHRI BARJINDER SINGH HAMDARD:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC

DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state: -

(a) whether it is a fact that the Food Corporation of India has hired godowns from the private sector for storage of foodgrains; if so, the total storage capacity of the godowns hired from the private sector, as well as from other public sector bothes;

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Balwant Singh

Ramoowalia.

††Original notice of the Question was received in Hindi.
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(b) the storage capacity of the Corporation's own godowns;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Corporation had purchased large quantities of foodgrains during 1997-98, 1998-99 and so far during 1999-2000; and

(d) if so, the quantity of foodgrains purchased, and whether the Corporation had the capacity to keep the purchased foodgrains in the covered godowns?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC

DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SHANTA KUMAR): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes Sir, As on 30-9-99, the FCI has storage capacity of 50.97 lakh tonnes hired from private parties, and storage capacity of 42.12 lakh tonnes from other Public Sector agencies like the Central Warehousing Corporation and the State Warehousing Corporations/State Governments.

(b) FCI's owned godowns have a total storage capacity of 144.58 lakhs tonnes, out of which 125.42 lakhs tonnes is covered while the remaining

19.16 lakh tonnes is CAP (covered and plinth).

(c) and (d) Yes, Sir. The information is given below:—

(Figures in Lakh Tonnes)

 Other Food-grains

Year

Wheat Rice Paddy

Maize Jowar Bajra

1997-98 20.18 88.41 30.27 0.01 - -

1998-99 31.42 65.57 24.63 0.01 - 0.01

1999-2000

(upto 26th

November,

1999

38.25 15.42 25.32
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FCI had sufficient capacity for storing the purchased foodgrains in its godowns during the above period.

SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOOWALIA: Sir, according to the information provided by the hon. Minister, the total storage capacity of the godowns hired from the private parties by the FCI is 50.97 lakh tonnes; the total storage capacity in the Central Warehousing Corporation and the State Warehousing Corporation is 42.1 lakh tonnes and the storage capacity with the FCI itself is 144.58 lakh tonnes. Sir, this is a very acute problem.
Sometimes, we have to face a crisis because of under-production. But it is unfortunate for this country and the FCI has to be blamed for this. Because of this storage problem, there has been a huge loss and wastage of foodgrains, both rice and wheat. What do we do? The foodgrains we purchase at a higher price, we have to sell them at a lower price. As a result of this, the countrysuffers a loss. I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to what the Government'of India and the FCI plan to increase the storage capacity.
What steps the FCI has so far taken, particularly, to enhance the storage capacity in the States which have a surplus of foodgrains?

�� -�*�� �.
�� :  ������ ��, �� ����>� �
 ह��� ��  ���� .��� &��� ह���
हS, �ह �]� �ह^ हS, �ह �_� �ह^ ह%? E� �
 � ����� �� ����>� ह
��� ��� हS, ����
�L�>��E��T� 76 ����> ह%? &��� ह��� ��  ����
� ह%, �����>� �
 हS �ह �ह^ हS,
�� �� ����>� हS ����  /��	�
�, �&��
�, �&-�&�� ��  �����  ��  ��T/` �Sa���� �
ह��� E]���� ��
�) ��  ���� .��� &��� ह��� �� �T����� V�� ह%? �� ����>� �

ह��� ��  ���� .��� &��� ह��� ह� �ह �]� E���+ �ह^ ह%, �_� E���+ �ह^ ह%
��)�� >�>� �� ����>� ����� E� �
� ह
��� ��� ह%, ���� �L�>��E��T� 76
����> ह%, �ह �b��-घ>�� �ह�� ह%, �� ह
 D����� ���� ह% �� ह
��� ��� �&�� ��
��+ .�X� ह��� हS?

�ह�� �� V��� �R�^ ��$�1c� ����� ��  .��� �/ N C��Y� ��  ����
� �LN� ह%,
��$�1�� ����� ��  .��� 100 ���W? d�+ �� D��X�� 9�, ���
� 26.44 ���W d�+
.�e> ��+ �� $/��  ह%, 4.5 ��& >� �� ����>� �b��� �� D��X�� 9� ���
� �� 10.39
>� �� ����>� �b�; �� $/�� ह%?

�� ���*� ��ह ��
!��
��� :  ������
ह���
��� �� �� ��� �ह^ �S �� �ह
���� �� C>���� �S ����>� �� ��ह �� .��� &��� �ह^ ह���? ����,
��� �� �� &/�
C>�>�
�>
�
��� हS �� 19.16 ��& >� .��� ��ह� �&� ���� हS ����� ��0+0��0
�ह�� ह% ��*� f> B\�9?
��� �� C��� ����� ह%
� �����
�
� ह������
� E(ह)��
��&� हS �� ����� .��� ��ह�
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�W� ह% gह�> �� �W� ह%, �S*� �� �W� ह%, ���� �� ���� ����T ��  � �ह� ह%? ��
&/� ह�
�� �ह� ह% �� 19 ��& >� ��ह�  �W� ह%?
%�� �ह
/h� �i��� हS ��
 .��� ��
�/����� E���+ ह��� हS ��)�� .��� C>���� �� �S ����>� ��
 ह%
� �ह/� ��
.��� ����� ह��� ��  ���� �*Cj�� ��� �� ��$�� �W�� ह%? V� &/� �ह�� ह% �� 20
��& >� .��� ��ह� �W� ह%? �k� �ह�� ह% ��
 C>���� �S ����>� �� �
� �ह^ ह%?
������
ह���,
% V���
�l�
 ��
��� �� �� .�/��X ���� हL � �� �� ������ .���
���� $S� ���?

������
ह���,
��� ������ �ह हS �� �� C>�m� O���� D��T� �� �ह� ह%,
���� ����*� �
��� $��ह+ ����� ���� �n� �
� �ह� ह%? �S�� ����� ��
�
�� ह�?
����� ��
�
�� �� ���� V� ह� ����� ��
/o�
��� ����� D��T K�ह ���� V���
�
�� ह%? V��� V��� �
��� �(ह)�� �ह� हS �� �����
� E��� .��� ��ह� �W� ह%,
E��� C>���� �� Dep�
 ह%
� . � ��� 25 C�ST� ����
�
ह���
� f*�T�� 75
���� ��q> � ��+  + �� �ह/� �W�  �
C�� �]�(� ह) ��+ �? .�� .DS� ��
ह���
�
�ह�> V�� ���� ह%, �� ��
��r >
� +�  ��ह �� k�* V ��+ �?

������
ह���,
%
���
ह��� �� �ह�� ���� �ह �LN�� $�ह�� हL � ��

/o�
��� J� D��T K�ह ���� �� ����� �� ��� .
� ह� �ह� ह%?
��� �L��� ����
�ह हS �� ह������, �����, �	� D��T
� V�s D��T, E� �L�)
� ह� ��� �S*�
�
gह�> �� D�*�T� �ह/� �b �ह� ह% ? ��F>�/ ���� �����
�, �� V� �����
� V�� ����
�Z
� C>���� �S ����>� �b���� ��  ��+
� �ह�� ��
R�L� �� �����>>� tk kL *u�(�
ह%, ���) ��q> ���� ��  ��+ ��� C�S���k� ����� ��� �ह� ह%?

�� -�*�� �.
�� :  ������ ��, �ह i�� ह% �� ह
�� �� V��W� ��+ ह%, ��
�
�ह� हS �� ह
��� +k0��0V;0 �� �/ � ��*� �S ����>� 125.42 ��& >� ह%
� ��
�
�� 19.16 ��& >� ��0+0��0 ���� ��*� f> B\�9 ह%, �ह
%
���� हL �? �����
%

����� ��C� �� �ह ����� $�ह�� हL � �� �ह �� ��0+0��0 ��C>
 हS .��� �&��
��, �ह �L����� �Sa���� ह%?  E���  ���� .��� &��� ह��� हS, �ह �]� �ह^ ह%, �ह

��� ������ हS  ��)�� .��� �&�� �� ����� �L�� ��ह �� �Sa���� ह%? ����
������� i�� �����  �� <�� ���� ह%? ��$� B\�9 ह��� ह%, �Bv� ��
� ह�� �� � ��
�ह�� ह%, E���+ .��� ��  &���� ह��� �� ������� �ह�^ �ह�� ह%? ���� �� �� �
�W�, E��� �� �L�� g���9� �� ���� ह%? ह��, ��ह� �d� &��� ह��� ह%? ����� �ह��
 ���
)
� .��� �W� �ह^ ह���, ������� �&� ह��� ह%? �ह +� �Sa���� �`�� ह%,
�ह
��� E��� ������ ह%?

������ ��,
/o�
��� J� D��T K�ह ����
/d �� �
�� 9�? ���� ���� �W�
�
C�� �ह 9� �� gह�> E��� ह
��� ��*��)
� 9� �� . �� k�� V+ � �� ��� ह� �?
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E���+ �/��� ����� �� E� ����X
� �� ����� �� gह�> ह
��� ��� �ह/� O����
9�, ��*�� ��� �W� 9�, ���� E���>� ह� �ह� 9�
� . �� k�� V�� ���� 9�? . ��
k�� V�� �� �ह��  ����� ��� ��; g��C9� � ���� �� ह
��� ��� �� ���v� 9�?
+� ���v� �� �ह 9� �� ह
 D�����
�> � ����? . � ह
 D�����
�> � ���� ��
����� �� �
� >L> ����,
� ��� ह
 D�����
�> ���� �� ह
��� �
� >L> ����?
E���+ ����� �� �� ����� ��+? �ह�� ����� �� �ह ���� �� 5 D��T� �C>

wL>� � �; ���� gह�> �� E���>� �*C���� ह�
� �L��� ����� �ह ���� �� ह
���
��� �� x�� ��� ��  �हL � 9�, ���� ��� 5 D��T� �
 �� ����, E���  ���� ह
���
��*�� �i� �?

������
ह���, j�����>�T� ����� �� ह�, E� ����X
� E��� �ह�� �ह�� ��  kL *
�
��C>�
/y �� �
�� 9�?
� ��� ��� �� �
�� 9�, ��� ���  ह
�� �� ���� 9� ��
����� �� ��
L�
�> ह� �, �ह ����� ��  &���
� �� ह� �? E� ��� �� ��
/o�
��� ��
�� ��� C����� ����
� �ह� �� V��� �� ���� ह�? �(ह)�� �/ N
� ���� ���� �ह�
ह%, ����  ����X
� .�� T�z ������ह� ����+ �
� ����� �� ��*��� ,
�� . ��
k�� V�� �� �ह�� ��[\� ह� ��+, E��� g��C9� �� �� ��+ �?

�(ह)�� �/ N
� �ह� हS �� ����X
� .��T�z ������; ����  ����� �� ��*���
,
�� . �� k�� V�� �� �ह�� ��[\� ह� ��+ E��� g��C9� �� �� ��+ �?

�� ��
����� :
ह���,
% V���
�l�
 ��
��� �� �� ����� $�हL � � ��
���
�� �� ��  �v*��� �� ��� �ह� हS
% ���� �LN�� $�हL � � �� �� V� �� �ह� हS ��
19.16 ��& >�
�� V���  ��� �ह�� ह%, �� V� �� ��  �*��� ��� �� � ����
����
�� .��� �&� ��+? �L���
% V��� �ह �� �LN�� $�ह�� हL � �� C>�>
� ��
j�����>�T� ��  .��� �� kL *u�� ��
�
�� ह% .� -.�  C>�>
��� .��� �ह��� ��
i��� ���� ह%, ����� ��ह �� �/���� ह��� ह%? ������
ह���,
% V���
�l�
 ��
�ह�� $�हL � � �� �ह �� ��ह�
�� �W� �ह�� ह% ��
� ����� �
� ��&�; ���� ह%?
V���  V�k���{  ���ह�
�� E���+ �&�� ह% �� �ह �W ��+
� ���� E� ���
�� D��k> ह��� हS �� E� ���� �ह
�� �� �W� ���� घ>�	�� ��&� ���  �? �� ���
�ह �k ��
/y� ���+� � �9� �ह  �*��� �� �� �� ��+� � ���� ����
��  �*���

� V ��+? �L���, �� V��� i������) �� i��� ���� ह%, ��� V� E��� E�������
���+� �?

�� -�*�� �.
�� :  ��0+0��0 g��C9� �Sa���� ह%? �ह i�� हS �� V�T�
g��C9� �ह ह� � ��  �*��� ह)? ��E�9 k�E� ;�� \���
� ��� g��C9� हS
%�� V���
��� ����? �����

6
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ह� $/�� ह% �ह �� ��� ����? ����� ��X� ह) �, ����  .�/���� �/ N C��Y� ह%?
C>�>  ���
�> ��  ��9 ह
��� C��
 हS �� 50 D��T� u��> ह%? �� C��

� �/ i C>�m�
V � V�� ह%,����   �*��� �� �ह� ह%? �� �� ����>� �b�
� .|N� �� ����>� ह� E�
��T�
� D�]� .��I  ह� �? �����
% �k� �हL� � �� ��0+0��0 �� �� �� ����>� ह%,
��
� �&�� ��  �� �����  �� �&� ��+,  �� ��
 ह� �)  ���
 ��  .��� �� �&� ह/V
�W ����  ह%
� i�� b  ��, �Sa���� <� , ;
������ �� ��ह� �&� ह� �� �ह ��
&��� �ह^ ह� �? E���+
% �ह �ह�� $�ह�� हL � �� E���  ���� &��� ह��� हS �ह ���
�ह^ ह%? V��� j�����>�T�
� i��� ���� �� ��� �ह�? ������ ��, i��
�  �� ���)
$��� �� � ह ह��� ह%? ��� �ह^ V���  l���
� f�� ��� हS �� ह
��� l���
� ��E+
�� ���$ �� ह� �? �W��� �� ह� �
� ��1� �� ��� �� �� ��+ �?

�� �*घ 1
� �2�
 :  ������
ह���,
��� �� �� i�� ह� �ह� �� &�'�(�
�&-�&��$ �� &��� �ह^ ह���? ����� �����/ �� D��� �W�� हS, ��
��� �� &���
ह��� ह%, $��� �� ह� ���� ह%, ���� �� �� �W ���� ह%?
% V���
�l�
 �� �� �����
$�ह�� हL � �� ������ &�' ��
 M��� ��*���
� ����� &�'�(� �&� ���� ह% ����
����� D��T� ����� ���
� D�� �1� &��� ह��� हS
� ���� ��
� �L�� �1�
�
����� ह��� ह%?

�� -�*�� �.
�� :  �ह �L$�� �� E� �
� �ह^ ह%,
% V��� �� �L� � ���
�?

SHRI J. CHITHARANJAN: The hon. Minister has replied that FCI has got sufficient capacity to store the foodgrains that are being purchased and if at all, the foodgrains have to be kept outside the godowns, these are kept in a scientific way and so, there is no damage. But, in reality, the foodgrains that are being supplied or issued by FCI, to be distributed through the ration shops, are, most often, found to be very bad. How does it happen and despite repeated complaints, why are steps not being taken to prevent it and ensure that better stuff is issued to the ration shops?

�� -�*�� �.
�� :   /��	� ��  ����X
� �T���� हS �� ��T� ���� ���� ह% ����
�����>� i�� �ह^ �ह��? �; � ह �� E� D��� �� �T���� V; ह%? E� ����X
� �L��
���TT �� ��+ � ��  /��	�� i�� ह�, i�� <�  �� ��+? E�
� E� �
� �� �� �� ��
�� >� �� ह% �� EI�L��� ह% �e�-EI�L��� ह%
� ��
� �L�� ���$ ����   /��	� �� C��
����� �� ���TT �� ��+ �?
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SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDRAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am not satisfied with the answer given by the hon. Minister. The hon. Minister in the answer has stated that the FCI had sufficient capacity for storing the purchased foodgrains in its godowns during the above period. Sir, in Nagapattinam and Thanjavur districts, rice and other food articles are purchased by the FCI and they are not properly kept in the godowns. In our State of Tamil Nadu, rice is procured by the Tamil Nadu Civil Supplies Corporation and the Central Warehousing Corporation and they do not have sufficient godowns for storing the rice. As a result, the rice is damaged during the rainy season, as it is kept in the open. I request the hon. Minister to take adequate steps in this regard.

As far as Tamil Nadu is concerned, the Tamil Nadu Civil Supplies Corporation comes under the control of the State Government. There are limited number of godowns to keep the foodgrains. As far as the Food Corporation of India is concerned, it does not have sufficient funds to construct more godowns. The Tamil Nadu Government is not taking any steps to preserve the foodgrains.

�� -�*�� �.
�� : ������ ��,
%�� �S�� �ह�� �ह� �� BC9�� E� �
� �ह हS
�� kL * �������T� tk E��*�� �� �� .��� D���� ����, ����� C>�� ���� ��
ह
��� ��Y
����� ह%, �ह &�'�(� 154 ��& >� ह%? ����� ह
��� ��ह�k �� C>�>
 ���
�> ��  ��� �� &�'�(� �&� ह/V हS �ह >�>� 320 ��& >� ह%? ���� g��C9�
C>�>  ���
�> �� �� ह%? E(ह)�� �ह �ह� हS �� C>�>  ���
�> ह
��� ��ह�k �� D����
����  �� &�'�(� �� ��*��� �&�� ह%, ���� ��&�� �� ��Y
����� D��T ����� ��
हS? �ह �]� हS �� �ह^-�ह^ �� E� D��� �� V�I���� हS? ����� ��	�� ��X�
���pX ह��� ह% ����  .�/���  ���
 ����� �� ���TT �� ���� ह%? �/ N C��Y� f�� ह%
���
� D��T �� ����� �� V � V ���� ह%? �$�� D��T� ह
 �� ���� ह%? �ह�� –
�ह�� , ��� D��T)
� V�I���� ह%, �ह��-�ह�� ह

�� �� ���� ह%, �kq>�-�kq>� ��
�ह��� ��, �ह
�� ह
 �� �� �? ��� D��T V � V+� �� .�X� C>���� �S ����>�
����� �� ���TT �� �� ���� ह%?

�� ��&�3
�ह� :  ������ ��, .��
��� �� �� ���� ��+ ह% ��� ��C�� ����X�
ह%?
��� �� �ह �ह �ह ह% �� ������ &�' ��
 ��  M��� �� ��*��� ���� ���� हS
���� ����  ��� ��[\]  g��C9� ह%
� ��
� �ह^ ��;  W�W� �ह^ ह%? ����  �&-
�&��
�  /��	�
� 9�W� �� �
� ह%?
% �ह ����� $�ह�� हL � ��  /��	��
�
�
�&-�&��
� ��� D��� �� �
� ह%? �ह�� �� ������ &�' ��
 �� t�*>
����m�� ह% ����  ����
�, ��
� � �  ह� t�*> ����>�
� E� ��� �� $$[ ह% ��
��*��� ��  ���� ����
���
� &�'�(� �� ,�� �ह/�$�� ह%?
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������
ह���, ����/�
� ������ &�' ��
 ��  ���
 ह%? �ह�� �� �/ N �1�
�ह�� ���W) >�  v�� ��*��� �� &���� ��  ���� �~> ह�  ��
� f�� BC9�� .(�
��O�)
� �� ह%? ���� �ह�� �ह हS �� �� (H
� ��O�)
� �� ��*��� ह��� ह% ����
��9�-��9� g��C9� ह%? ����  ����
� ������ह� �� ������ &�' ��
 �� �/ N � �/ N
���� ह� �? ������ &�' ��
 ���ह �ह�� �S �� �$ ���� ह% �� �ह C��� ��O�
�����) �� g��C9� ह%
� �� �� ह
��� ��; ������ �ह^ ह%, ���� ��O� ������
������ &�' ��
 ��  V��T ��, ����  ���rT �� �ह �� g��C9� ���� ह%?
% �ह
����� $�ह�� हL � �� ��O� �����) ��  ��9 ��� D��� �� ���
�� V� �Si��� $�ह��
ह%
� ��� ����� �� ���� ����� �� �� ������ &�' ��
 �� �ह �ह� हS ��
����  ��� E���
� .�X� V�I���� ह% ��*��� g��C9� ����� ��  ��+?

�� -�*�� �.
�� : ������ ��,
%�� �ह �ह^ �ह� �� &�'�(� &��� �ह^ ह���?

%�� �ह �ह� 9� �� kL * �������T� Vk E��*�� ��  ��� �S ����>� �
 ह��� ����
�ह^ ह%, ����
� ह%? ������ ��,
% E� ��� �� C����� ���� हL � �� kL *
�������T� tk E��*�� ��  ��*��)
� �� .��� ह%, &��� ह��� हS? ��
�) ��  ����
&��� ह��� हS �� �� K$�� �� ��1� ह%? .� E� �
� ���� .��� �� �� �S >� ��n
ह%- ;I�/+��
� �e� ;I�/+��?
% ��� �� ��� ���� $�ह�� हL � �� �� �
� ��
ह
��� ��� �/ � .��� ह%, �ह �$
/$  K$�� �� ��1� ह%? ��
� �� 2 ��& 81 ह��� >�
$��� �������� ����� D����
� ;I�L ���� ���� �ह^ ह%, �ह ह
��� ����*� ��&�
�� �ह� ह%? �� E��� �e� ;I�/+�� ��) ह/V ह%?
% �ह �ह^ �ह �ह� हL � �� &��� �ह^
ह��� ह%, &��� ह��� ह%?
%�� �ह� �� ����  .(��� ���� ह% ��� ����) �� ��&� ��
�ह� हS, ��&� ��+ �
� E� �� �L�� ������ह� ���� �� VI����
% E� ��� �� ����
हL �?

�� ��&�3
�ह� :
�(���, �� �� ����  ���� ���E+ ����� 16 ��& >�  �हL �
&��� ह�  ��, 3 ��& >� $��� &��� ह�  ��? ��� �ह ��� V� �ह^ ���+� �?

�(���, V��� D�9��� हS �� V� E���  ���� ���+�? ... ( 4��5�� )

�� ����� ��ह ��
!��
��� :  �ह� ���
%�� T/d
� �ह� 9� �� .��� n���
ह��� ह%, ��T �� �/���� ह��� हS
� ������ ह��� ह%
� �(ह)�� �L��� ��� �ह ��?

%�� �� �ह �ह� 9�?
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�� -�*�� �.
�� :  ������
ह���,
% C����� �� �ह� हL � �� .��� &��� ह���
ह%? E�
�  �हL � �� V��W� 15 ह��� >� ह%-15 ह��� >�  �हL � �e� ;I�/+�� हS
� 2
��&l  81 ह��� >� $��� �������� ����� D����
� �e� ;I�/+�� ह%? �ह &��� ह�
 �� ह%, E��� ��; E���� �ह^ ह%? &��� ��) ह��� ह%,����  �ह/� �� ���� ह%? E���
+� ���� �� �ह हS �� �� ह
�� D����� ���� ह��� ह% �� ��
� �� C�����k�� T(�
ह%,���� l��� �ह^ �&� ����? �; ��� C�����k�� T� �� ह%,.�(ह� ���S�� ���� ��
��+
��  �i�� ह%? �ह
��  ���� �� d� ���� ह%, �ह
��  �������� ���� �� d�
���� ह%
� �
�-�
� �� C�����k�� T(� ���� �� ���� �ह� ह% ����  ���� ��
����  /��	�
� .��� �W�� ह%?
� V� BC9�� �ह हS �� ह
��� ��� �ह/� �� $���
f�� हS �����  ����
� D��T ��
/o  �
��� �ह�� ह% �� ह
� �ह $���
� ����+? ह
��
��� ���� �� E� $���
�  W�W ��� ह%, �� �� ���� 9� �� �� �
� E��� D�T�
�W� �� V� C�����k�� T(� ��� ����+, V� �ह �� ����+, �ह �� ����+? .�
�ह ����� ����  �� हS �� C�����k�� T(� ����/ � � ���� ��+�,  /��	� ��  ��9
��; �
yR�� � ���� ��+? +� ���� �� �ह ह��� ह%? �L��� �&��
� ��  ������ ह���
ह%, ��
��� ह��� ह%
� �L�� DT��� �� g��C9�
� V$��, �~>�$�� ����� ह%, �ह
�ह��  �� �d�� �ह^ ह%? �� ���� ���� ह%
�
% C����� ���� हL � �� E� ���� ����)
�� ह
� i�� ���� ह%?
% ��� �� ��I��� ������ हL � �� �� �� ���� ह%, ह
 i��
��� �?... ( 4��5�� (

�� ��&�3 �.
�� :
��� �� �/ �� ����  ���+� �� ������ &�' ��
 ��  �����
.�X�����) �� V��� ���*� ���� ह%?

�� -�*�� �.
�� : �ह
��� DI� �� �����X� �ह^ ह%? V� .�  DI� ���, �L��
���� ���� ��+ �?

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think, a number of hon. Members want to put questions, it is better to have a half-an-hour discussion.

Proposals for Cultural Complexes in Assam

*182. DR. ARUN KUMAR SARMA: Will the Minister of CULTURE,

YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether two proposals for cultural complexes namely, Ban Theatre
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